# PERSONAL-

# OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIÁN

#### JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION
NAME: HIGASHI, Harunobu
HOME ADDRESS: Now in Hastings Park, Vancouver, B. C.
REGISTRATION NUMBER 08563 SEX: male AGE: 43
OCCUPATION: Millhand
(If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and whether carried on by yourself or in partnership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)
EMPLOYER: Worked For Victoria Lumber Co., Chemainus, R. C.
MARRIED? yes
NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Natsuyo 6567
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Hastings Park, Vancouver, B. C.
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN Chitosa (F), Toshiko (F), Masao (M),
Haruki (M), Kunio (M), Yukio (M), Hidao (M).
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN: Hastings Park, Vancouver, B. C.
AGE OF CHILDREN: 15, 12, 10, 8, 6, 3, 1 years respectively.
1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION:
2 BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS:
3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are)
4. TAXES (Amount and where payable)
5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)
6. OCCUPANCY AND LEASES (If vacant so state)

7.	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS:
8.	STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST:
9.	IF FARM LAND STATE CROPS SOWN
_	
ST	ATEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED
1.	LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: Now at Hastings Park, Vancouver, B. C.
	Back from Princeton Camp, B. C. From Chemainus, B. C.
2.	LANDLORD'S NAME AND ADDRESS:
3.	PARTICULARS OF LEASE AND RENT AND DATE TO WHICH PAID:
4.	STATE WHEREABOUTS OF LEASE:
5.	SUB-TENANTS, IF ANY (Give name, address, rent and to what date paid)
6.	IF FARM LAND, PARTICULARS OF CROPS SOWN:
	ATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED:  GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TRADE AND PERSONAL EFFECTS:  Carpenters Tools \$1,000. with declarant in Hastings Park, Vanc. B. C.
2.	HORSES, LIVESTOCK AND OTHER ANIMALS, POULTRY AND PETS
3.	GIVE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF ANY PERSON HAVING ANY INTEREST IN. OF CLAIM ON ANY SUCH PROPERTY

	FILE No.
4.	INSURANCE CARRIED ON ABOVE PROPERTY:
5.	MORTGAGES, LIENS AND OTHER CLAIMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSESSION OTHERS Language and the control of t
6.	MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of these debts assigned and if so, to whom)
7.	BONDS, DEBENTURES, SHARES, STOCKS OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereabout
	BANK ACCOUNTS:  LIFE INSURANCE:
0.	INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS.
	INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS.  SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX:
I.	
1. 1.	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX:
1. 1. 1.	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: BILITIES: PERSONAL DEBTS:
1. 1. 1. 2	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX:  BILITIES:  PERSONAL DEBTS:   TRADE DEBTS:  the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the prote as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by the recurrities, if any.
I. IA I.	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX:  BILITIES:  PERSONAL DEBTS:  TRADE DEBTS:  Like undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protess set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, by
I. I. I. I. Very	SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX:  BILITIES:  PERSONAL DEBTS:  I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over to the Custodian all my property in the protes as set out above, excepting fishing vessels, deposits of money, shares of stock, debentures, be her securities, if any.  Certify that the above information is true and complete and fully discloses all my property description in any protected area in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities directly and sets forth all my liabilities directly.

# INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

		Date Rug. 31/42
Cur File No. 5/96		
Full Name HIGHSHI, H	Surname in Block Letter	
Registration No. 01563	Male - Female (check)	Age // 24,1899
Former Address Channel	iaus, Gl	
Date Evacuated 12/3/42	S. S. GENERAL MEIGS	
Présent Address Ry	17th JUNE, 1946 L. Dains, Muss,	B6
Married - Single (check)	(1)	AMASAKI) Natsufo #0175
Name of Mother HICASHI, Ci	Name of Husban Name of Father	
Names of Children under 16	- Jumer	
nuested by AM	Registered	with Custodian (Yes or No)
Additional Information	Millheil.	

711 Stock Exchange Bldg., 475 Howe Street, Vancouver, B.C.

Custodian of Enemy Property, Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B.C.

TREASURY DEPT. CLAIM \$ 550

Dear Sir:

Re: HIGASHI, Harunobu #08563

Please note that the above has been repatriated to Japan. At the time of repatriation, the following transactions too place:

Cash turned in - - - - - - - Nil

Draft Issued - - - - - - 3 550.00

It will be seen that this Japanese is indebted to the Department on account of repatriation in the amount of \$ 550.00. Therefore should you receive further funds on this account such funds should be turned into this office. It will be applied first to recount the expenditure made and, second, if there is any surplus such surplus will be remitted to Japan for the account of the Japanese in question.

Yours, truly

COBURN,

Supervising Treasury Officer.

FGC/EJ.

711 Stock Exchange Bldg., 475 Howe Street, Vancouver, B.C., March 5th, 1947.

Custodian of Enemy Property, Royal Bank Building, Vancouver, B.C.

TREASURY DEPT. CLAIM \$ 579 5

Dear Sir:

5198

Re: HIGASHI, Harunobu #08563

This will acknowledge the sum of \$ 30.85 received from you on account of the above mentioned which has been accounted for by this office in the proper manner.

There has been no No. 2 Receipt issued in this instance.

F. G. COBURN,

Supervising Treasury Officer.

FGC/EJ.

LABILITY STREET

April 20, 1946

#### Rel Parisione RIGARIT 408963

#### This file reveals the following liabilities:

1. Singer Sering thenine, TOLOG. SIGASKI stated on Pabetury 6, 1943, that this led book gold and the sering median inteped to him. In the other was not to list of clothe of this surgery filed subsequent to these original list it is assured that this claim was pull.

2. Gibet Caragain, File 1746, \$306.66. Digasel etabed on Pobrace S. 1949, that this claim had been soltled before his eracultion from Chemicals. The creditor was to identical on the 28, 1945, and is he did not reply to our lefter, it is amount that their alata has been weighted.

3. Hiteshi Arthur CEADE, File 6474 - \$94.28. The creditor stated that he would leave this claim for cottlement effor the cor-

This commany is continted to be in accordance with information on This.

16:11 20, 1966.

1.5 per 30, 2 / Chy Mishmuk 4 (4, 4 9599) - Jan Jack Manner -

# PERSONAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File No. 5198

Re: Harunobu HIGASHI Reg. No. 08563 April 30, 1946.

This man signed a declaration to the Custodian on July 11, 1942, apparently some time after his evacuation, as our records show that he left the protected area on March 12, 1942, but possibly he returned to leave with his family in August.

In his declaration he reported Carpenter tools valued at \$2,000.00 with declarant at Hastings Park\*. These we assume were taken away by himself.

In August, 1943, he requested shipment of one tool box containing millwright tools, left in the care of Mr. I. M. Dougal, Victoria Lumber Co., Chemainus. These had not been declared. There is no swidence that shipment was not made as requested.

The household effects of this couple were declared by the wife, File 6567, on behalf of her husband. Of these effects, 2 boxes of kitchen utensils and 3 mattresses were shipped to the wife in May, 1942. Chattels, identified as the property of the wife were sold and the net proceeds of \$4.41 were credited to her account. Chattels identified as the property of Harumobu HIGASHI were sold for the net sum of \$24.46, which has been credited to his account. I large quantity of the chattels are unaccounted for as shown by the chattels summary and schedule.

It would appear from this file that this couple owned a Singer sewing machine, which was held by the Singer Sewing Machine Co., and which on payment of the outstanding balance was shipped to them. This was not declared but letter of February 8,1943 indicates that this is what happened.

The account of this man was credited with the sum of \$6.39 received as refund of one per cent wage deductions for 1941.

This file reveals no other property.

This summary is certified to be in accordance with information on file.

Mnachisan

Ap\$11 30, 1946.

CHATTER STREAMS

Film Bo. 5190 667 April 30, 1946.

Let Harmete HIGASHI, Rogalio, 08563 Satanyo HIGASHI, Rogalio, 08775

THE PART OF THE PROPERTY OF THE COURSE WERE CHILDREN BY THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

The electron was said and the proceeds core electron partly to the second of the other of this couple. Contacts and partly to the second of the other of this couple. Contacts and and created to the account of the Highest nation of the Chevista cold and protect to the account of the Highest nation (2.4). Chevista cold and protect to the account of the Highest nation (2.4).

Asserting to the file the ter boxon last in the Community Hall and I makke some entry chilpped to Mrs. (Haller, in May, 1942.

The following are unaccounted for: 2 beds, 4 tables, 1 setting flatures

1 baseball but, 2 promptons, 5 theirs, 1 betfor, 1 besteen, 1 berrok state, 7
etheler bland, 2 along, index, store unper and promptons records. The book
when, appealing to bes. Bigasites reduction, or the planting them is promptons about
\$195.00. It sight be moved, become, that the valuations given by him, and along the state of the planting state of the fine
are considerably above the moved, become, that the valuations given by him, bits attended

and considerably above the moved, become, that the valuations given by him, bits attended

and considerably above the moved, become, that the valuations given by him, but the firm
and considerably above the move of the first state of the first sta

These people, like very object, in the minus reported that tells lett in the Lone of Gibet Simplifie. An incontery we take of the Edwinter property, but it has not been possible to reconcile the declarations of the jurious deposes that the incontery largest terms any items were pected in bone at the time of the incontery and there terms were not opened. Items sold and credited to continue any items were pected in the credited to continue any items with property of their other deposes, but as chatters of vectors homestalders are, as percentable in the fall of 1943, that we will be able to identify items at this late date. In the fall of 1943, items are the transfer of the fall of the fall of the fall of the time of the fall that the fall of the time of the fall of

This summery is certified to be in accordance with information on file.

tmar hugar

April 30, 1946.

751et 201. 5195 647

> Ros Harmidto Stokent, Log. Sc. 06563 Hatenyo Michell, Roy. Sc. 07775

#### Declared

14.								5016			ted	for	
			ile.			142							
				26925.1									

# House 49, Gillet TAXABLEA

4 Buts	3 Mattresses	4 bode,2 opringe Pi	De 5193
1 Heater	**************************************	Chast of drawers, Fr Heater, Tale 5198	
A Sept Or	Ploturo	Groom, 711e 6567	
1 Tuch Ter		Tub,File 6567	
		Pile 5198 2 Chaire, File 5198 -	lo record - 6 Chatra no record
1 2000	9 18	1 Cuphouse, Plie 5190 ************************************	o ecord
7 Phylon 1	lando escapación de la company		o traced o kooki o reed
Lunber Skore Phys Crusophone	estatu		

# Additional Pile 6567

Are Tools China

Note: The chattels of this couple were reported by each of them

This schedule is cortified to be in accordance with information on file.

The west

April 30, 1946.

Pile No. 5198 Registration No. 08563

#### Re: Harubobu HIGASHI

Provincial Government of B. C. refund of 15 Wage Deduction for the period Jan. 1/41 to June 30/41. - Cheque No. 951898.....\$6.39.

nealistu Slave lety 36. Sept. by 10 mg OFFICE OF THE CHSTOPILM PALANCE SECTION ECEIVED Leet Sit: The received your letter on Sept. 18. 144. Expuesting for debt to be paid but I hope you could recognize wa hand miserable and hard time we are having feeding 10 in the family for 25 an lour. And also we don't owe my money to thetook Ourthur Ofeda. Sowe to B. Ofada that is his ded Their thing ded of Made and Mitable is Completely different. Shope you can realize what I'm writing! Metodies dal in in Japan right nevel. so we don't have to pay debt to him . It certainly pay to his ded after the wer well Those you rould see how hard have Deswhaving end very hard to feel one family will the rate lower than we used to take in Vancouvereland. Spars truly. A. Higashi.

Poporf House #13, Feb. Sthe, 1943

CANADA

Department of the
Secretary of State,
Office of the Custodian.
JAPANESE EVACUATION SECTION

Dear Sir:

I received your letter dated Feb. 2nd 1943, In the letter which I received it was mention about our Singer Sewing Machine is not paid but we have already paid long time ago so they send us a machine right away. If we don't paid them all we can not receive a machine. If you cannot trust us we could send you balance cheque.

Also about the Mr. Gihei Kawahara Sum of \$306.68 this is all clear and balance by building the house of his. Using and buying our own lumber nails etc. This sum of money was clear long time ago. That mean before we evacuated from Chemainus.

Absolutely we disagree with either of the

Hope to hear from you soon.

Yours truly,

H. Higashi.

AH/HH

Mr. Harunobu HIGASHI, Registration #08563, Poposs House #13, Slocan City, B. C.

Dear Sire

Yours of the 8th of February, 1943 to hand.

On investigating the Singer Sewing Machine
claim we find that this has evidently been settled, and
we regret that it was included in the last letter written
to you.

With regard to the claim lodged against you by Gihei Kawahara, we are writing to him and if he agrees that this has been settled you will not hear anything further about it.

Yours truly,

A. McAlister, Claims Department.

AMEAIND

	TION	SECTION
	SEP 3	1943
File No.		
Ans	*********	
Referre	J	

G-165-A

# BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION. CUSTODIAN RELEASE FORM

To: The Secretary of State, acting in his capacity as Custodian, Vancouver, E.C.  I, HIGHEL, Exempte	Address Bleen City, & S.	Deve
nereby request you to release to me the under-noted property stored at CHARAINUS e/e Mr. T. M. Jonesh, Superistandant of Victoria in possession of and I release you from any claim whatsoever with respect to such property.  Description of Property:  Cas cally tool box containing milleright tools.  Original Address  Date Evacuated to Vancouver Moreh 7, 1943  Number in Family - 12 years and over Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old Three  Number in Family - under 5  TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY Thirteen  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION,	Popular PAS	
oapacity as Custodian, vancouver, s.c.  I. HIGASHI, Markebbe , Police Registration No. 68-61 hereby request you to release to me the under-noted property stored at		ine in his
hereby request you to release to me the under-moted property stored at	oapacity as Custodian, Vanc	ouver, B.C.
in possession of and I release you from any claim whatsoever with respect to such property.  Description of Property:  One call tool bes containing milluright tools.  Original Address  Date Evacuated to Vancouver  Date Evacuated to Present Address  Number in Family - 12 years and over  Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old  Number in Family - under 5  TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION		
In possession of		
and I release you from any claim whatsoever with respect to such property.  Description of Property:  Original Address	stored at CHRMAINS of Mr. T. M.	. Sougal, Superintendent of Victoria
Description of Property:  One only tool box containing milleright tools.  Original Address	in possession of	
Original Address  Chesaleus, B. C.  Date Evacuated to Vencouver  Date Evacuated to Present Address  Number in Family - 12 years and over  Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old  Number in Family - under 5  TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED:  BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION	and I release you from any class	im whatsoever with respect to
Original Address CHEMAINS, B. C.  Date Evacuated to Vancouver March 7, 1943  Date Evacuated to Present Address July 11, 1945  Number in Family - 12 years and over March 7, 1943  Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old March 11 Three  TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY Three  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH OQUAMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION	such property.	
Original Address  Date Evacuated to Vancouver  Date Evacuated to Present Address  Number in Family - 12 years and over  Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old  Number in Family - under 5  POTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED:  BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION	Description of Property:	
Date Evacuated to Vancouver	the only took box containing at live	right tools.
Date Evacuated to Vancouver		
Date Evacuated to Vancouver		
Date Evacuated to Vancouver		
Date Evacuated to Vancouver	Original Address CHAMAINUS,	B. C.
Number in Family - 12 years and over  Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old  Number in Family - under 5  TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION	拉克斯斯斯特 医多种性性 化二甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基	的复数形式的形式 经基本的 化二氯化二甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基甲基
Number in Family - 12 years and over  Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old  Number in Family - under 5  TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION,		
Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old three  Number in Family - under 5  TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION,		
Number in Family - under 5  TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION,		
TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY  I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION,		
I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columb Security Commission.  APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION,		
BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION,	T agree to pay all charges as	required by the British Columbia
Per: Claimant Skins Here	APPROVED:	MTSSTON .
Claimant Segns Here	- LAR ON BU	I Stipshi
	Per: Columniance	Claimant Segns Here



Rec'd SEP 3 1943
File No. 5 19 9
Ans. HAR

### BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION

7ANCOUVER, B.C., September 2nd, 1945,

Tictoria Lumber Co., CHIMAINUS, B.C.

Dear Siret

Ret MGASHI, Haranobu #08465 Sloom Otty

Yours very truly,

Daol.

C.W.Fisher Transportation

c.c. B.C.Police, Chemainus, B.C.

Tenerger, B.G. O. Burk.

V



# BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION

360 Homer Street, VANCOUVER, B.C., October 19th, 1943,

Alfred E. Stubbs, Esq., Custodien Agent, P.O.Box 103, CHEMAINUS, B.C. wayaya

#### Ret HIGASHI, H. #08463 Slocan City

Thanks for your letter of the 15th about Mr. Dougal shipping the two boxes of tools to the above Sept. 30th. Someone sent me a copy of the bill of lading and I made a statement to our Supervisor on Oct. 5th. We also paid the freight charges of \$4.44 on receipt of a bill from the Agent at Duncan. I am assuming that Mr. Dougal did not pay the freight charges but had them placed to our account, which was correct, and when you see him you may express our appreciation.

CWF:FF c.c. Gen.Files Transportation

MERCHANDISE RECEIPT

r Canada by Orders No. 12655, dated 10th Pale, 1911; dated 29th April, 1915.

1973, dated 7th Don., 1914, and Gen. Order No. 144.

Liability limited to \$50.00 unless higher value is declared by shipper and inserted herein, in which case an extra charge is made depending upon value declared. No extra charge if value declared under \$50.00.

#### NOTICE TO SHIPPERS

The Post Office Act gives the Postmaster General the exclusive right of conveyance of letters within Canada. This includes circulars, etc., enclosed in envelopes, sealed or ready to be sealed at the point of destination.

Heavy penalties are imposed for violation of the

The Company does not accept for transportation packages containing such letters or circulars.



Experienced Travellers Carry Self-identifying Canadian Pacific Express Travellers Cheques because of their Convenience and Safety.

CANADIAN PACIFIC EXPRESS MONEY ORDERS FOR OUT OF TOWN REMITTANCES. THERE IS NO BETTER WAY TO SEND MONEY BY WAIL.

NEGOTIABLE CANA	DIAN PACIFIC EXPRES	S COMPANY
Described of Gone Age Arms	Province of Date	(herein called the shipper)
Valued ata		Dollars
storosod He Hizasta	b Be shipe	o / called.

which the Canadian Pacific Express Company, herein called the "Company" agrees to carry and deliver upon the terms and conditions on the back hereof, to which the shipper hereby agrees and, as evidence of such agreement, accepts this shipping receipt.

This agreement is issued subject to the Classification authorized by the Hoard of Transport Commissioners for Canada, and all the clauses of said Classification, not inconsistent with this agreement, are incorporated herewith.

AH model A

RECUESTRATION NO. 08563

PELS 20, 5198

The following chattels were sold by public suction at mention as an array on source of source of

Chart of Drawers /
Captent /
Captent

Total: Less Expenses: (Austien

Americanists See 83.50

Borton CSP (Borton)

Net Proceeds Credited:

100.00

in and

12/2/6

Members of Custodian Staff Present. Re. R. M. Anderson Extracted from Auctioneering list No. Chamainus 1 Remarks. LEVENTORO OF CHACTELS PICKED UP BY MR. JAME AT CHEMATRUS FOR REMOVAL TO MANAGED FOR AUCTUCE

Rightell, H. - 08775

l ect. table 1 lago 2 bils, chaire

PLD - 12 - 598

i bal dustre

l bal dustre

l tab also.

i materia

l tab also

l tab

l